(2) Represents income tax expense at an effective rate of 36.0% for 2015 and 36.5% for 2014, assuming the conversion of the Class B units of Vantiv Holding into shares of
Class A common stock, including the tax effect of adjustments described above. The effective tax rate is expected to remain at 36.0% for the remainder of 2015.
(3) Represents tax benefits due to the amortization of intangible assets and other tax attributes resulting from or acquired with our acquisitions, and to the tax basis step up
associated with our separation from Fifth Third Bank and the purchase or exchange of Class B units of Vantiv Holding, net of payment obligations under tax receivable
agreements.
(4) Represents the non-controlling interest, net of pro forma income tax expense discussed in (2) above, associated with a consolidated joint venture formed in May 2014.
(5) Pro forma adjusted net income assumes the conversion of the Fifth Third Bank non-controlling interest into shares of Class A common stock.
(6) Pro forma adjusted net income per share is calculated as pro forma adjusted net income divided by adjusted shares outstanding.

5

Schedule 3
Vantiv, Inc.
Segment Information
(Unaudited)
(in thousands)

 Three Months Ended June 30, 2015

 Merchant Services
Financial Institution

Services  Total

Total revenue  $ 661,258  $ 124,737  $ 785,995
Network fees and other costs  324,166  38,183  362,349

Net revenue  337,092  86,554  423,646
Sales and marketing  116,860  6,065  122,925

Segment profit  $ 220,232  $ 80,489  $ 300,721

Non-financial data:

Transactions (in millions)  4,737  1,031  5,768
Net revenue per transaction  $ 0.0712  $ 0.0840  $ 0.0734

 Three Months Ended June 30, 2014

 Merchant Services
Financial Institution

Services  Total

Total revenue  $ 488,143  $ 120,588  $ 608,731
Network fees and other costs  242,569  34,823  277,392

Net revenue  245,574  85,765  331,339
Sales and marketing  84,014  6,493  90,507

Segment profit  $ 161,560  $ 79,272  $ 240,832

Non-financial data:

Transactions (in millions)  3,866  977  4,843
Net revenue per transaction  $ 0.0635  $ 0.0878  $ 0.0684

 Six Months Ended June 30, 2015

 Merchant Services
Financial Institution

Services  Total

Total revenue  $ 1,247,970  $ 243,636  $ 1,491,606
Network fees and other costs  620,196  73,299  693,495

Net revenue  627,774  170,337  798,111
Sales and marketing  227,035  11,945  238,980

Segment profit  $ 400,739  $ 158,392  $ 559,131

Non-financial data:

Transactions (in millions)  9,144  1,987  11,131
Net revenue per transaction  $ 0.0687  $ 0.0857  $ 0.0717

 Six Months Ended June 30, 2014

 Merchant Services
Financial Institution

Services  Total

Total revenue  $ 906,909  $ 239,400  $ 1,146,309
Network fees and other costs  456,009  70,429  526,438

Net revenue  450,900  168,971  619,871
Sales and marketing  155,765  13,186  168,951

Segment profit  $ 295,135  $ 155,785  $ 450,920

Non-financial data:

Transactions (in millions)  7,177  1,883  9,060
Net revenue per transaction  $ 0.0628  $ 0.0897  $ 0.0684

6

Schedule 4
Vantiv, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Unaudited)
(in thousands)

  June 30, 2015  December 31, 2014

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 400,782  $ 411,568
Accounts receivable—net  576,568  607,674
Related party receivable  6,922  6,164
Settlement assets  115,626  135,422
Prepaid expenses  25,353  26,906
Other  31,805  27,002

Total current assets  1,157,056  1,214,736

  Customer incentives  49,074  39,210
  Property, equipment and software—net  305,853  281,715